COUNTY OF ERIE
CHRIS COLLINS

County EXECUTIVE

January 3, 2011

The Honorable

Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street — Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: FEMA DR-1857-NY
Projects en Zoar Valley Road
PWs: 644, 667, 751, 868 & 907
Towns of Concord and Collins

Honorable Members: -

The storms of August 2009 resulted in federally declared disaster DR-1857-NY which severely
damaged the transportation infrastructure of southern Frie County. Zoar Valley Road was
particularly hard hit and had to be closed to through traffic. Five large projects were identified
by FEMA - said projects being identified as project worksheet (PW) numbers 644, 667, 751, 868
and 907. The accompanying resolution permits the County to negotiate and enter into contracts
with local consulting firms for the necessary engineering services.

Should your honorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact the

nav\ar{-mani- AL Duhlin W arlra MYFFRAa Aftha Man iqoinnoar 'T‘]nar\]r Refat Tl fr\r oI nnnc;r‘nvaf;n-n T
J_}\.tl) UEIVAIL W L ULV VY UEDD, W/LLIWA UL LI A RUJLILELILDDI VLIV . 1 1T A .)'UU e ')'UUL WALEOANA L CRREVALE AL

this matter.
Sincerely,

/ﬁ\/(

CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

RATH BUILDING - 95 FRANKLIN STREET « BUFFALG, IN.Y. » 14202 - (716) 858-6000 « WWW.ERIE.GOV Comm. 2E-9
Page 10f9




MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature
From: Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner
Re: FEMA DR-1857-NY

Projects on Zoar Valley Road

PWs: 644, 667, 751, 868 & 907

Towns of Concord and Collins
Date: Januvary 3, 2011

SUMMARY

Five large projects on Zoar Valley Road were identified by FEMA as a result of the August 2009
storms. The projects all involve road reconstruction to address roadway and embankment
damage and/or failure. The attached resolution empowers the County Executive to execute all
necessary contracts to provide engineering services to complete the work.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS
Approved Project costs are eligible for reimbursement, 75% - FEMA; 12.5% - New York State
Office of Emergency Management (SOEM); and Erie County’s local share only 12.5%. FErie
County must pay in the first instance 100% of approved project costs and then apply for
reimbursement. A not to exceed amount of $800,000.00 will be allocated from SAP account
B.20921 - 2009 FEMA 1857-NY Projects to permit execution of contracts for the necessary
engineering services through completion of construction with the selected firms.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Zoar Valley Road has been closed to through traffic since August 2009 impacting public
mobility and safety. Proceeding with the projects noted will restore the road to through traffic
and provide increased mobility for local residents and the traveling public.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The storms of August 2009 31gmﬁcantly damaged five separate sites on Zoar Valley Road. All
five were qualified by the New York State Office of Emergency Management (NYSOEM) and
FEMA for participation in FEMA’s Public Assistance program which, including NYSOEM’s
participation provides the funding assistance noted above under Fiscal Implications.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

The opportunity to address five sites on Zoar Valley Road that are susceptible to storm damage
and only have to bear 12.5% of approved costs will be lost and the road will remain closed to
through traffic.

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL
Contracts will be negotiated and executed with the consulting firms selecied to provide the
required engineering services through completion of construction.

Comm. 2E-9
Page 2 of 9

ERIRE1 4 i

R




COMPTROLLER’'S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed legislation has been reviewed by the Comptroller’s Office and is related to an
authorized capltal project for which there are sufﬁclent appropnatmns for the action proposed

“0etthen é!\YEOKm

LORNEf. STEINHART
Deputy Comiptroller
Comptroller’s Office

GIS/BR/is _ - _
File Copy (DPW.1.3.11-3.Zoar Valley Road.docx)

Comm. 2E-9
Page 3 of 9

fHialie & | o dult

I

il 1




A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DIVISION OF HIGHWAY'S

RE: FEMA DR-1857-NY
Projects on Zoar Valley Road
PWs: 644, 667, 751, 868 & 907
Towns of Concord and Collins

WHEREAS, as a result of the storms of early August 2009 Federal Disaster DR-1857-
NY was declared for parts of Erie County making available assistance from the New York State
Office of Emergency Management (NYSOEM) and the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) under FEMA’s Public Assistance program; and

WHEREAS, under the Public Assistance program, with the participation of NYSOEM
approved costs are eligible for reimbursement from FEMA — 75%, and NYSOEM — 12.5% with
FErie County providing the remaining 12.5%; and

WHEREAS, among the projects identified and approved by FEMA were five on Zoar
Valley Road in the Towns of Concord and Collins, respectively identified as FEMA PWs 644,
667, 751, 868 and 907 (the “Projects™); and

WHEREAS, it is desired to construct the Projects in the spring of 2011, and

WHEREAS, it is desired therefore to complete the design of the Projects over the winter
in order to permit a spring letting; and

WHEREAS, the time required for negotiation and approval of the necessary engineering
services contracts will delay the start of design to the extent that a spring letting will not be
possible; and

WHEREAS, the following consultants from Erie County
list have been selected for the PW's noted:

el
-
=
=
I
o
o
%
L]
741

PW 644 Clark Patterson Lee

PW 667 Greenman Pedersen, Inc.
PW 751 Parsons

PW 868 , TY-LIN

PW 907 Hatch Mott MacDonald

and

WHEREAS, it is desired for the selected consultants to begin work on the Projects while
negotiations with the selected consultants are ongoing.

Comm. 2E-9
Page 4 of 9

R (LR 111 R S

I S - S0 A R




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized and directed to negotiate and
execute all necessary contracts for the Projects and firms noted for an aggregate amount not to
exceed $800,000.00; and be it further

RESOLVED, that funds in the amount of $800,000.00 be allocated from SAP Account
B.20921 - 2009 FEMA 1857-NY Projects for the Projects; and be it further

RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be sent to the Deparﬁnent of
Public Works, Office of the Commissioner, and one copy each to the Office of the County
Executive, the Division of Budget and Management, and the Office of the Comptroller.

Comm. 2E-9
Page 5 of 9

(0111145 LRI




OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW : DATE: _1/3/11

PROJECT TITLE: B.20921 2009 FEMA 1857 —NY Prc_)jccts

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONPRACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES V/ NO

IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES | $ _ 10,000,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS | $ __10,000,000.00
LESS: 'TOTAL.E}@END_IME TO DATE $  7,216,520.38
TOTAL COMMITMENTS $  121,403.12

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATEOFREQUEST $  2,662,076.50

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 800,000.00
NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS | $ 1,862,076.50

COMMENTS: Therfe is enough butdgeted for the $800,000 request, _howcve_r, the funds for
$8,750,000 of the budget are all reimbursed from Federal/State Aid. There is cuirently an

_outstanding cash advance of $3,411,015.37 and an AP for $128,680.82 with only $953,208.85
in AR’s set up. There Wouid be enough for the request once claims are filed and reimbursements

are received.

i ]

'REQUEST:APPROVED:' __ %M )é/

REQUEST DENIED:

DATE: 1/ [ Ao //

@’T@Oﬁm 3 : ts ' f{gm‘{; ;M/ Mwﬂ” 44;“[" méf f‘/&tm 5"‘)(/ ﬁ%ﬁj

Page 2 of 2 Office oF the {dimplroller Review 1313 2:59 pal Page 6 of 9

Comm. 2E-9 )

(S | o

e (IR Ha 1) 3 A




Projects Budget‘cbnsump;ion Report Date: 01/03/2011 _ K _ Page: 1/ 4

Furd/Group ”': 410, .520
Furds Center * _ o (* )
Furided Prograwm 3.20921 (2009 FEMA 1857-NY o _ Y

CommLeie

4,150, 000,00~ | 1,150,000.00~ ' | 483,006.64-
7,000,000.00-| 7,000,000.00=} 2.897,026.40~
§00,000.00~|  £00,000.00- ;

486000 -

1,250,000.00=| 1,250,000.00= | 1,250,000,00-

*_ Rovenie - ; . 10,000,000.00~|10,000,000.00-| | 4,630,033,04-
506200 . - - e :

| 508400

815020 0

CAPITALPR

11,320,523
. 1,003,730.57

‘ _ 123,403.12 | 6,201,449.28
7.0,000,000.00 [10,000,000.00

*  Bxpense ) ~ |20,000,000.00 [10,000,000.00 | 121,403.12 | 7,216,520.38

wr Commitment Ttem . 7 ' _ - 121,403.12 | 2, 586,48734

Comm. 2E-9
Page 7 of 9

oy e 1 11 2 W

HE IR T




Capital Trial Balance o _ _‘ ' bDate Printed: 01/93/2011' Client:ioo Page: 2 of 4

Purd(s): 400..509 ' Fiscal Year: 2011 Project(s) iB.20921 2009 FEMA 1857-NY
Periods: 1 to 16

953,208.85 953,208 85

3,41),015.37- : 3,411,018.37+
128,680.82~ : 128,680.82-

2054oo;i" STFIEDSCASHIRECET - : ' o
¥ Balance Sheet ' . 2,586,487.34~ 3 2,0B6,487.34-1,

AOETS0 B MR ST 483, 006464~ 48R ; 06 . Gd~
412548;a;4.ﬂ 2,897 /02640~ 2,897,026.40~ |
414020 "N

420499J§' '
236000 :, 3511 2, 250,000,090~ 1,250,000, 00~
¥  Ravenues _ 4,630,033.04~ 4,630,033, 04=

506200 MAINTENANCE:S

11,340.53 11.,34D,5%
508400 " HIGHWAY:SUPPLIE 1,003 ,730.57 1,003,730.57

516020 * PROFESSIONALISER ONTR. FANDY BERS 6;201,449.28 6,201,449, 28
* Expendltures : 7:.216,520.38 7,216,520,38

wk Teral

Comm. 2E-9
Page 8 of 9

1 o ATk 11 s R frsnn s e T Wy e




COMPTROLL ER's

TO: T.LORNE H. STEINIHIART, COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE RECEIVED

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REQUIRING RULE. 555J JAN ‘3 AMig: 23

CONTRACT APPROVAL CHECKLIST o
CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT-
1. CONTRACTOR'S NAME
2, A'MOUNT‘ ;_)F CONTRACT
3. PROJECTNUMBER

4. PROJECT TITLE

5. DEPARTMENT CONTACT

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

=)

7. PERFORMED BY

‘Date Sent 16 Comptroller’s Office!

COMPLETEITEMS 1 THROUGH 5

Clark Patierson Lee; Greenman-Pedersen;
Parsons; TY-LIN: Hatch Mott MacDonald

EEEEE SE

Total Not to Exceed $800,000.00

B.20921

2009 FEMA 1857-NY Projects

Funding questions; Charles A. Sickler, PE at 8372
T.etier pickup: Lynn Sacha at 8301

COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND 7

'?7{(%9 MOM i

January 3, 2011

7£ COMMIENTS: There is enough budgeted for the $800,000 request, however, the filnds for

$8,750,000 of the budget are all reimbursed from Federal/State Aid. Thereis currently an

outstanding cash advance of $3,411,015.37 and an AP for $128,680.82 with-only $953,208.85

in AR’s set up. There would be enough for the request once claims are filed and reimbursements

are recpwed

Comm. 2E-9
Page 9 of 9





